
City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

18-1514 Agenda Date: 12/11/2018

REPORT TO COUNCIL

SUBJECT
Action on Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with National Plant Services, Inc. for the
Sanitary Sewer Main Assessment Phase I Project

BACKGROUND
In September 2017, staff issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the assessment of underground
sanitary sewer infrastructure and received three proposals.  On December 19, 2017, Council
approved a Professional Services agreement (Agreement) with National Plant Services, Inc. (NPS)
(Agenda Item # 13.B.1).  The scope of work under the agreement required NPS to perform and
complete the cleaning, assessing, and rating of approximately 36,100 feet of sanitary sewer mains
using the Pipeline Assessment Certification Program (PACP) administered by the National
Association of Sewer Service Companies (NASSCO).  The maximum not-to-exceed compensation of
the Agreement was $500,000, and the term of the Agreement ends on December 31, 2018.

NPS successfully completed efficiently all required cleaning, assessing, and rating services, with
minor unanticipated disposal costs.  As a result, there are unexpended funds in the amount of
$113,610 for additional services and disposal costs that remains for the Agreement.

DISCUSSION
Amendment No. 1 extends the original Agreement term by twelve months to end on December 31,
2019 and identifies additional sewer pipe segments, to be addressed by the remaining budget for
additional services and disposal costs. The assessment of the additional pipe segments can be
accomplished within the original not-to-exceed amount of $500,000 originally approved by Council on
December 19, 2017.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is exempt from the California Environmental Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (“Existing Facilities”) as it consists of the inspection and cleaning
of existing facilities of publicly-owned utilities used to provide sewerage services.

FISCAL IMPACT
As mentioned previously, there is $113,610 remaining on the original agreement and this is sufficient
to fund the increased scope of work.  There is no additional fiscal impact related to the approval of
amendment.  The cost of the project was budgeted in the Water and Sewer Utilities Capital
Improvement Program Budget.

City of Santa Clara Printed on 4/15/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


18-1514 Agenda Date: 12/11/2018

COORDINATION
This amendment was coordinated with the Finance Department and the City Attorney’s Office.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City’s official-notice bulletin board
outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City’s website
and in the City Clerk’s Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a
Special Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s
Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the
public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public library.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for
Professional Services with National Plant Services, Inc.

Reviewed by: Gary Welling, Director, Water and Sewer Utilities
Approved by: Deanna J. Santana, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
1. National Plant Services, Inc. Amendment No. 1

City of Santa Clara Printed on 4/15/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

